

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

M.A(C) No.1180 of 2020

Smt. Amrita @ Rani Dhruw **Versus** Laxmi Prasad Jaiswa

4	Through Video Conference
09.08.2021	Shri Avinash Chand Sahu, counsel for the Appellants. Heard on IA No.01/2020, an application for condonation of delay in filing the Appeal. Shri Sahu submits that he is entitled to get the benefit of lock down period as the period of limitation of this Appeal expires during the said period and in view of the order passed by the Supreme Court on 08.03.2021 in <i>Suo Motu</i> Writ Petition (Civil) No.03/2020, the said application is not required to be filed and therefore, he does not want to press the same. The said application is accordingly rejected as not pressed and stands disposed of. Also heard on admission. Admit. Issue notice to the Respondents on payment of PF as per rules. Call for records of the concerned Tribunal and post this matter after five weeks for further orders. Sd/- (Sanjay S. Agrawal) JUDGE

Priya